

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
8/5/2019 4:19 PM
Case No. 53080-5

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DANIEL BRAY, individually, and JOEY TRACY, individually,

Respondents,

V.

PIERCE COUNTY,

Appellant.

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Blake Marks-Dias, WSBA No. 28169
John T. Bender, WSBA No. 49658
Victoria E. Ainsworth, WSBA No. 49677
1001 Fourth Avenue, Suite 3900
Seattle, WA 98154-1051
Telephone: 206-625-8600
Facsimile: 206-625-0900
Email:

bmarksdias@corrchronin.com
jbender@corrchronin.com
tainsworth@corrchronin.com

Attorneys for Appellant Pierce County

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 2

III. STATEMENT OF ISSUES 2

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

 A. Respondents resigned from the Pierce County Sherriff’s
 Department in 2016..... 2

 B. Respondents sued the County for wrongful termination in violation
 of public policy. 5

V. ARGUMENT 6

 A. Summary judgment is appropriate where, as here, the plaintiff fails
 to establish an essential element of a claim. 6

 B. Respondents’ whistleblower wrongful termination claims fail as a
 matter of law because Respondents fail to establish any employer
 misconduct. 9

 1. An employee must establish employer misconduct in order to
 maintain a cause of action for wrongful termination in
 retaliation for whistleblowing. 9

 2. Respondents’ are not entitled to protection because they failed
 to follow Pierce County’s whistleblowing procedures. 11

 3. Respondents’ whistleblowing wrongful termination claims fail
 as a matter of law because the County “acted within the
 law.” 13

 a. The Deputies did not violate any law by allowing Mr.
 Annas to retain possession of his firearm, as he was legally
 entitled to do. 14

 b. Even if the Deputies were negligent, such negligence
 cannot form the basis of a wrongful discharge claim. 17

 4. Respondents’ alleged “good faith belief” that the County
 engaged in misconduct is insufficient to survive summary
 judgment. 18

C. Respondents have failed to identify any other “clear mandate of public policy” that the County violated by allegedly constructively terminating their employment..... 22

1. Respondents must establish a “clear mandate of public policy” to survive summary judgment.” 22

2. The public policy in favor of protecting victims of domestic violence does not extend to the protection of law enforcement officers. 24

VI. CONCLUSION..... 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bott v. Rockwell International</i> 80 Wn. App. 326, 908 P.2d 909 (1996).....	passim
<i>Danny v. Laidlaw Transit Servs., Inc.</i> , 165 Wn.2d 200, 193 P.3d 128 (2008).....	27
<i>Dicomes v. State</i> 113 Wn.2d 612, 782 P.2d 1002 (1989).....	passim
<i>Farnam v. CRISTA Ministries</i> , 116 Wn.2d 659, 807 P.2d 830 (1991).....	11, 21
<i>Gardner v. Loomis Armored, Inc.</i> , 128 Wn.2d 931, 913 P.2d 377 (1996).....	8, 22, 23
<i>GMAC v. Everett Chevrolet, Inc.</i> , 179 Wn. App. 126, 317 P.3d 1074 (2014).....	6
<i>Kinney et al. v. Pierce County</i> , Pierce County Superior Court Cause No. 18-2-07321-4	14
<i>Martin v. Gonzaga Univ.</i> , 191 Wn.2d 712, 425 P.3d 837 (2018).....	passim
<i>Owen v. Burlington N. & Santa Fe R.R. Co.</i> , 153 Wn.2d 780, 108 P.3d 1220 (2005).....	18
<i>Rapid Settlements, Ltd.’s Application for Approval of Transfer of Structured Settlement Payment Rights</i> , 166 Wn. App. 683, 271 P.3d 925 (2012).....	12
<i>Roe v. TeleTech Customer Care Mgmt. (Colorado) LLC</i> , 171 Wn.2d 736, 257 P.3d 586 (2011).....	13, 26
<i>SentinelC3, Inc. v. Hunt</i> , 181 Wn.2d 127, 331 P.3d 40 (2014).....	6

Sherman v. Pfizer, Inc.,
___ Wn. App. 2d ___, 440 P.3d 1016 (2019)..... 6

Thompson v. St. Regis Paper Co.,
102 Wn.2d 219, 685 P.2d 1081 (1984)..... 7, 24

Other Authorities

18 U.S.C. § 921..... 4
18 U.S.C. § 925A..... 16
GR 14.1..... 14
PCC § 3.14.010..... 12
PCC § 3.14.030..... 12
RCW 26.09 14
RCW 42.40.010 11
RCW 42.41.050 11
RCW 9.41.040 14, 15
RCW 9.41.045 14, 15
RCW 9.41.098 14, 15
RCW 9.41.800 15, 16
